volatilities on interest/profit rate options. The provision of retail and wholesale banking products and

services (primarily lending and deposit taking activities) creates interest/profit rate-sensitive positions in the

Bank’s statement of financial position.

The principal objectives of balance sheet risk management are to manage interest/profit income sensitivity

while maintaining acceptable levels of IRR/RORBB and funding risk, and to manage the economic value of

Group’s capital.

•   Identify IRR/RORBB within existing and new products
•   Review market-related information such as market trend and economic data

Identification

•   VaR
•   Earnings-at-Risk ("EaR")
•   PV01
•   Other Detailed Management Controls

Assessment/
Measurement

•   VaR limits
•   EaR limits
•   PV01 limits
•   Other Detailed Management Limits

Control/
Mitigation

•   Monitor limits
•   Periodical review and reporting

Monitoring/
Review

128

Company No. 23742-V

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

42.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity

(i) Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk

The Group

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on Profit before taxation 338   (338)   445   (445)

Impact on Equity -   -   (156)   156

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation

and equity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate with all other variables remaining constant.

2016 2015

The Board’s oversight of IRR/RORBB is supported by the Group CEOs Committee. Group CEOs Committee

is responsible for the alignment of Group-wide risk appetite and funding needs, taking into consideration the

Group’s business strategies. Group CEOs Committee consistently oversees the Group’s gapping positions,

asset growth and liability mix against the interest rate outlook. It also reviews strategies to ensure a

comfortable level of IRR/RORBB is maintained. The Group has successfully engaged long-term borrowings

and written interest rate swaps to manage IRR/RORBB, and maintained an acceptable gapping profile as a

[…]

achieved through the ability to reposition the interest rate exposure of the statement of financial position

using dynamic product and funding strategies, supported by MFRS 139-compliant interest rate hedging

activities using interest rate swaps and other derivatives. These approaches are governed by Group’s

policies in the areas of product and liquidity management as well as the banking book policy statements and

hedging policies.

Interest rate risk/rate of return risk (“IRR/ROR”) is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rate and is managed through gap and sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate movements also affect the Group’s income and expense from assets and liabilities as well

as capital fund. The Group has adopted IRR/ROR hedging measures to cushion the interest rate

volatility.

IRR/RORBB exposures are monitored by IBMR and positions reported to the Group CEOs Committee,

RMCD and Board.

129

Company No. 23742-V

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

42.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(i) Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk (Cont'd.)

The Bank

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on Profit before taxation 338   (338)   445   (445)

Impact on Equity -   -   (156)   156

Note:

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

Impact on profit before taxation:

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Group

USD 1,097   (1,097)   937   (937)

SGD 534   (534)   487   (487)

EUR 24   (24)   25   (25)

JPY 12   (12)   11   (11)

GBP 1   (1)   -   -

Others 5   (5)   102   (102)

Bank

USD 1,093   (1,093)   933   (933)

SGD 534   (534)   487   (487)

EUR 24   (24)   25   (25)

JPY 12   (12)   11   (11)

GBP 1   (1)   -   -

Others 5   (5)   97   (97)

The sensitivity analysis presented for non-traded market risk exclude non-interest rate bearing assets and

liabilities. The disclosure presented conforms with the Group’s method of managing IRR/ROR in the

banking book by including all fixed and floating rate financial assets and liabilities.

Foreign exchange risk arises from changes in foreign exchange rates to exposure on the Group’s

financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the transacting

entity. Position limits are imposed to prevent the Group from exposure to excessive foreign exchange

risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation

and equity to a reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates with all other variables

remaining constant.

2016 2015

2016 2015

130

Company No. 23742-V

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

42.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

Prices Prices Prices Prices

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

The Group

Impact on profit before taxation 2   (2)   (2)   2

Impact on equity -   -   -   -

The Bank

Impact on profit before taxation 2   (2)   (2)   2

Impact on equity -   -   -   -

42.5 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The operational risk management process is depicted in the table below:

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people

and systems or from external incidents which includes but is not limited to legal risk. It excludes strategic,

systemic and reputational risk.

Price risk arises from the adverse movements in the price of equities. Equity price risk is controlled via

position size, loss limits and VaR limits.